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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr M Lyndon-Stanford

	Scheme
	:
	Standard Life Self Invested Personal Pension Plan

	Respondents
	:
	James Hay


Subject
Mr Lyndon-Stanford complains that James Hay charged fees to which it was not entitled, and threatened him with court proceedings for non-payment.
The Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against James Hay because it deducted a fee to which it was not entitled, and threatened Mr Lyndon-Stanford with court proceedings after his complaint had been referred to my office.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
1. Mr Lyndon-Stanford had a Self Invested Personal Pension Plan (SIPP) with Standard Life.  James Hay was the scheme administrator and sole trustee.
2. When Mr Lyndon-Stanford took out the SIPP, he signed a “member agreement” with James Hay.  The agreement stated that it was made on 8 July 2002 (although Mr Lyndon-Stanford signed it on 30 July 2002), and James Hay’s fees were said to be those set out in the charges sheet.  The agreement contained a declaration that Mr Lyndon-Stanford acknowledged receipt of the charges sheet.  The agreement said that all annual fees increased in line with the rise in the National Average Earnings Index (NAE index) during the previous calendar year, as calculated on 5 April each year.  Other than these increases, three months notice had to be given of any increase in fees.  The agreement’s provisions remained in force until terminated by the payment of a transfer value to another approved pension scheme, or the payment of annuity or death benefits.
3. The charges sheet said that the annual fee “is due when you join and then on the first day of the month on which the anniversary of your Plan membership falls.”  It went on to say that:
“Because charges are due at the time they are incurred (eg at the time you join the James Hay Personal Pension Plan or complete a transaction, they are normally collected from your designated bank account and require sufficient funds to be held in that account.  If insufficient funds are available, James Hay reserves the right to sell investments to pay outstanding charges.”
4. The charges sheet said there would be:

· a set up fee of £290;
·  an annual fee of £200, increasing to £550 if the amount invested in Standard Life fell below £100,000;
·  a £60 fee for arranging the purchase of an annuity;
· an investment transaction fee of £30, subject to an annual maximum of £300.

· fund management charges payable to Standard Life.

5. James Hay had an agreement with Standard Life, whereby Standard Life paid the set up fee, annual fee and investment transaction fees, as long as a SIPP policyholder met investment levels agreed between James Hay and Standard Life.  Mr Lyndon-Stanford’s investment in the SIPP exceeded those levels and so Standard Life paid his fees directly to James Hay.
6. Mr Lyndon-Stanford’s benefits from the SIPP were paid on 6 August 2002 and annually thereafter.  Mr Lyndon-Stanford received annual statements from James Hay, stating that the SIPP’s anniversary date was 6 August.

7. On 23 May 2007 Mr Lyndon-Stanford instructed James Hay to liquidate his Standard Life SIPP investments and transfer the proceeds to a new SIPP provider.  The transfer was completed on 8 July 2008.  James Hay says that the delay was due to Mr Lyndon-Stanford’s other investments with James Hay being liquidated and included in the new SIPP.  Mr Lyndon-Stanford says that he did not have any other investments with James Hay.
8. James Hay subsequently invoiced Mr Lyndon-Stanford for the annual fee of £660 (being £550 increased by the NAE index) and £300 investment charges.  Mr Lyndon-Stanford complained to James Hay, saying that the charges were not applicable to him as he had transferred to a new provider.  James Hay said the charges were due as a new plan year had commenced while Mr Lyndon-Stanford’s SIPP was still with James Hay.  James Hay told Mr Lyndon-Stanford he could complain to the Financial Ombudsman Service (FOS), and he did so on 14 May 2008.  On 16 June 2008 FOS notified James Hay of the complaint and passed the papers to the Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS).
9. In May 2008 the new SIPP provider, acting on instructions from Mr Lyndon-Stanford, sent a cheque for £238.89 to James Hay.  Mr Lyndon-Stanford has explained that this payment represented the investment transaction charges after deduction of the amount remaining in his trustee cash account with James Hay.  James Hay’s solicitors acknowledged receipt of the cheque.
10. On 19 June 2008 James Hay’s solicitors wrote to Mr Lyndon-Stanford, requesting payment of £1,140 within 7 days, otherwise court proceedings would commence.  Mr Lyndon-Stanford pointed that the matter had been referred to FOS, but James Hay’s solicitors said they had been instructed to institute court proceedings.  On 11 July 2008 Mr Lyndon-Stanford asked TPAS to refer his complaint to my office, which was done on the same day.  Mr Lyndon-Stanford also instructed solicitors to defend the court proceedings.  Mr Lyndon-Stanford lived in Norfolk, but as he worked in central London during the week, he instructed a solicitor near to his workplace.  Mr Lyndon-Stanford engaged the services of the firm’s principal solicitor, who charged £450 per hour plus VAT plus “a letter rate of £45 per folio” plus VAT.  Mr Lyndon-Stanford’s solicitor charged for 6 hours and 20 minutes and wrote a letter to James Hay’s solicitors, explaining why Mr Lyndon-Stanford thought the fees charged were incorrect, and saying that his understanding was that “your client ought to use the Ombudsman procedure.”  The solicitor’s bill mentioned five letters, but I have only seen a copy of the letter to James Hay’s solicitors, and Mr Lyndon-Stanford says the others were short letters.  Mr Lyndon-Stanford’s solicitor charged him a total of £3,450 including VAT.  James Hay did not institute court proceedings.
11. On 11 August 2008 James Hay received an investment tax reclaim of £2,073.19 from HM Revenue and Customs.  James Hay deducted £1,078.28, which was made up of the following:

· £660 annual fee;
· £300 investment transaction charge;

· £180 for “professional services in connection with the transfer of 6 investments to the new provider as part of the closure of the plan”;

less £61.72, which was the remaining balance in Mr Lyndon-Stanford’s trustee cash account with James Hay, which James Hay took for itself.
James Hay paid the remainder of the investment tax reclaim to Mr Lyndon-Stanford’s new SIPP provider.
Submissions
12. Mr Lyndon-Stanford says that his income from the SIPP commenced on 6 August 2002 and therefore that is the commencement date of the SIPP, and the anniversary date for charging purposes.  He says that an annual fee was not payable by him in any case, but even if it was, the maximum was £550.  Mr Lyndon-Stanford considers that James Hay should not have charged fees after he notified his intention to disinvest from Standard Life, as James Hay was merely winding up his affairs and it took far too long to do that.  Mr Lyndon-Stanford says he should have been given notice before fees were charged or deducted.  Mr Lyndon-Stanford also claims £3,450 in respect of his solicitors’ fees and an unspecified amount for his own time spent in pursuing his complaint.  Mr Lyndon-Stanford is a barrister, but says that he needed the services of an experienced litigation solicitor when faced with the prospect of court action.
13. James Hay says it received Mr Lyndon-Stanford’s SIPP application form and associated documentation on 5 July 2002 and the SIPP was set up on the same day, so 5 July was the “fee anniversary date” of the SIPP.  James Hay says that when Mr Lyndon-Stanford withdrew his money from Standard Life, he had to pay the annual fee and investment charges himself.  James Hay says that Mr Lyndon-Stanford’s independent financial adviser (IFA) should have explained the charging structure to him when the SIPP was set up.
14. With regard to the investment transaction fee of £300 and the further fee of £180, James Hay says that 15 investments were transferred, attracting a fee of £30 per transaction.  This gives a total of 15x30 = £450.  James Hay says that as this amount exceeded the annual maximum of £300, an additional fee of £180 became payable.

Conclusions
15. Mr Lyndon-Stanford had to sign various documents in order to set up his SIPP.  These were a transfer request to his previous provider, a Standard Life application form, a withdrawal instruction and the “member agreement” with James Hay.  Mr Lyndon-Stanford’s complaint is about fees charged by James Hay, and his relationship with James Hay was governed by the member agreement signed by both parties.  That agreement was dated 8 July 2002.  Mr Lyndon-Stanford signed it after that date, but I am satisfied that both Mr Lyndon-Stanford and James Hay intended the agreement to come into effect from 8 July 2002.  But in accordance with the charges sheet referred to in the agreement, the annual fee was due on the first day of the month in which the anniversary date of the SIPP fell.  The anniversary date of the SIPP was always shown on statements issued by James Hay as 6 August, which is the date that payments commenced.  No reference is made in the member agreement or charges sheet to a separate “fee anniversary date” and I do not accept James Hay’s argument that such a thing existed.  Therefore the annual fee fell due on 1 August each year.  Standard Life may have paid it to James Hay at other times, but 1 August was the due date.  The member agreement made no provision for a refund or rebate if the SIPP was terminated during the year.
16. On 23 May 2007 Mr Lyndon-Stanford instructed James Hay to disinvest from Standard Life and transfer to a new SIPP provider.  This process was completed on 8 July 2008 and so the annual fee was payable on 1 August 2007.  I am prepared to accept that it was not practicable for the transfer to be completed before 1 August 2007.  It is not necessary for me to investigate why the transfer took so long to complete after that, because it has no bearing on Mr Lyndon-Stanford’s application to me, which solely concerns the fees for his SIPP.  The annual fee increased to £550 when Mr Lyndon-Stanford withdrew his investment from Standard Life.  However, the fee did not then increase overnight to £660, as a result of retrospectively applying NAE index increases.  An investment transaction fee of £300 was also due, being the maximum that could be charged for the 15 transactions.  Nowhere was there a provision allowing James Hay to charge more than £300 a year, and so the additional fee of £180 was unjustified.
17. The member agreement made no reference to giving Mr Lyndon-Stanford notice before invoicing or deducting fees provided for in the agreement and charges sheet.
18. I have concluded that James Hay was entitled to the following fees from Mr Lyndon-Stanford:

· An annual fee of £550;

· Investment transaction charges totalling £300.
19. When James Hay deducted the investment transaction charges from the investment tax reclaim, it did not take into account that £238.89 had already been received.   Mr Lyndon-Stanford is entitled to a refund of that amount.
20. I can understand Mr Lyndon-Stanford being taken aback by James Hay’s demands for fees, when for years they had been paid for him by Standard Life.  But James Hay was entitled to its fees in accordance with the member agreement and charges sheet, and if Standard Life would no longer pay them, Mr Lyndon-Stanford had to.
21. James Hay instructed solicitors to pursue Mr Lyndon-Stanford for the amount it considered was owing, although James Hay had invited him to refer the matter to FOS and it had been advised that he had done so.  It was a nonsense to tell Mr Lyndon-Stanford to go to the Ombudsman, and then instruct solicitors with a view to court proceedings.  It is clear from the papers submitted that Mr Lyndon-Stanford was caused considerable upset and inconvenience by James Hay doing this, in respect of which he is entitled to compensation.
22. It was not unreasonable for Mr Lyndon-Stanford to instruct a solicitor, as he was faced with the threat of imminent action in the courts.  Mr Lyndon-Stanford was placed in this position as a result of James Hay’s maladministration, and he is entitled to an appropriate level of recompense.  It was understandable that Mr Lyndon-Stanford instructed a solicitor in central London, as he worked there during the week.  But it was Mr Lyndon-Stanford’s choice to choose the services of the firm’s principal to deal with a straightforward matter, which could have been passed to a junior member of staff.  I consider that six hours at £100 per hour is more appropriate, totalling £690 including VAT.
23. So far as Mr Lyndon-Stanford’s time and incidental expenses are concerned, I usually expect applicants to give their own time free when pursuing their own complaint, and to bear the cost of postage, copying and so on.  I am not prepared to make an exception in Mr Lyndon-Stanford’s case.
Directions
24. To redress the maladministration identified in paragraph 16, James Hay shall pay Mr Lyndon-Stanford £290 within 28 days of the date of this Determination, together with simple interest from 11 August 2008 at the rates used from time to time by the reference banks.
25. To redress the maladministration identified in paragraph 19, James Hay shall pay Mr Lyndon-Stanford £238.89 within 28 days of the date of this Determination, together with simple interest from the day the cheque was banked at the rates used from time to time by the reference banks.
26. As compensation for distress and inconvenience caused to Mr Lyndon-Stanford (paragraph 21), James Hay shall pay him £250 within 28 days of the date of this Determination.

27. As partial reimbursement of professional fees incurred by Mr Lyndon-Stanford (paragraph 22), James Hay shall pay him £690 within 28 days of the date of this Determination.
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman
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